

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.)
VELMA P. JACKSON and)
ALICIA D. SEABAUGH,)
)
Relators,)
)
HON. DAVID A. DOLAN,)
)
Respondent.)

No. SC92717

An Original Proceeding in Prohibition

Brief of Respondent,
the Hon. David A. Dolan

HUX & HUX

James M. Hux #23734
303 South Kingshighway
Post Office Box 8
Sikeston, Missouri 63801
Telephone No. (573) 471-1737
Fax No. (573) 472-4535

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i	
Table of Cases and Other Authorities	iii	
Statement of Facts	1	
Points Relied On	3	
Argument	4	
I. Relators Are Not Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Entering His Order Of Condemnation, Because The Port Authority Had Power To Condemn Relators’ Property Under § 523.271 RSMo, In That The Proposed Use Of The Property Was Not Solely For Economic Development		4
Standard of Review	4	
Argument	4	
II. Relators Are Not Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Entering His Order Of Condemnation, Because The Port Authority Had The Power To Condemn Relators’ Property Under Article I, § 28 Of The Constitution In That The Proposed Use Is A Public Use		12

Standard of Review	12
Argument	12
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

<u>Arata v. Monsanto Chem. Co.,</u>	
351 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. 1961)	14
<u>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Development Authority,</u>	
315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975)	10-11
<u>Centene Plaza Dev. Corp. v. Mint Properties,</u>	
225 S.W. 3d 431 (Mo. banc 2007)	11
<u>City of Kansas City v. Hon,</u>	
972 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	16
<u>City of Smithville v. St. Luke’s Northland Hosp. Corp.,</u>	
972 S.W.2d 416 (Mo.App. 1998)	13-14
<u>In re Condemnation by the Redevelopment Authority of</u>	
<u>Lawrence County,</u>	
962 A.2d 1257 (Pa. Cmwlth 2008)	10
<u>Kelo v. City of New London,</u>	
545 U.S. 469 (2005)	4-5
<u>Ladue Group, L.C. v. Level 3 Communications, L.L.C.,</u>	
111 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	15
<u>Murphy v. Carron,</u>	
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	4

<u>Schoemehl v. Treasurer,</u>	
217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo. banc 2007)	10
<u>Spradin v. City of Fulton,</u>	
982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1989)	9
<u>State ex rel. Gove v. Tate,</u>	
422 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. banc 1969)	15
<u>State ex rel Missouri Public Defender Com’n v. Pratt,</u>	
298 S.W.3d, 870 (Mo. 2009)	12
<u>Tierney v. Planned Indus. Expansion Auth.,</u>	
742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1987)	4
<u>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue,</u>	
762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988)	9

Statutes and Other Authorities

Mo. Const. Art. I § 28	3, 12
§ 68.025(17)	1
93 rd General Assembly, SCS House Bill No. 1944	3, 9-10
§ 523.271 RSMo	3-5, 9-11
